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Purpose:  

The Finance and Monitoring Committee is responsible for: 

1. Monitoring Council’s current financial strategy, and financial performance against the Long Term Plan 
and Annual Plan. 

2. Determining financial matters within its delegations and Terms of Reference and making 
recommendations to Council on financial matters outside its authority. 

In addition to the common delegations on page 10, the Finance and Monitoring Committee is delegated 
the following Terms of Reference and powers: 

Terms of Reference: 

3. To provide direction on Council’s financial strategy and monitor performance against that strategy. 
4. To monitor Council’s financial performance against the Council’s Long Term Plan and the impact of the 

financial performance on services levels and rate payers’ value. 
5. To monitor Council’s capital expenditure against the Council’s Long Term Plan. 
6. To monitor Council’s service delivery performance as outlined in the Council’s Long Term Plan. 
7. To develop and monitor policy related to the following matters:  

a) financial management; 
b) revenue generation; and 
c) procurement and tendering.  

8. To monitor the probity of processes relating to policies developed by the Finance and Monitoring 
Committee. 

9. To provide clear direction to the Local Government Funding Agency on Council’s expectations, 
including feedback on the draft statements of intent. 

10. To receive six-monthly reports from the Local Government Funding Agency. 

The Committee is delegated the following powers to act: 
• Approval of operating expenditure within the Long Term Plan or Annual Plan that exceeds the 

Chief Executive’s delegation, excluding expenditure which:     
i. contravenes the Council’s Financial Strategy; or 

ii. significantly alters any level of service outlined in the applicable Long Term Plan or Annual 
Plan; or  

iii. impacts Council policy or practice, in which case the delegation is recommendatory only and 
the Committee may make a recommendation to the Council for approval. 

• Approval of contractual and other arrangements for supply and services, and revenue generating 
contracts, which: 

i. exceed the Chief Executive’s delegations, but 
ii. exclude contracts or arrangements that are reserved for the Council or another Committee’s 

approval. 
• Approval to write-off outstanding accounts that exceeds the Chief Executive’s delegation. 

The Committee is delegated the following recommendatory powers: 
• To set the direction of Council’s Financial Strategy. 
• The Committee may make recommendations to Council. 
• The Committee may make recommendations to other Committees. 
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Recommendatory Oversight of Strategies: 
• Financial Strategy 

Recommendatory Oversight of Policies and Bylaws: 
• Funding Needs Analysis Policy  
• Investment and Liability Management Policy  
• Rates Remissions and Postponements Policy  
• Rating Policy  
• Revenue and Financing Policy 
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1 Apologies – Tono aroha  
 

2 Confirmation of Agenda – Whakatau raarangi take 
The Committee to confirm the agenda. 
 

3 Declaration of Interest – Tauaakii whaipaanga 
Members are reminded of the need to be vigilant to stand aside from decision making when a 
conflict arises between their role as an elected representative and any private or other external 
interest they might have.  

 

4 Public Forum – Aatea koorero 
As per Hamilton City Council’s Standing Orders, a period of up to 30 minutes has been set aside for 
a public forum.  Each speaker during the public forum section of this meeting may speak for five 
minutes or longer at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Please note that the public forum is to be confined to those items falling within the terms of the 
reference of this meeting. 
 
Speakers will be put on a Public Forum speaking list on a first come first served basis in the Council 
Chamber prior to the start of the Meeting.  A member of the Council Governance Team will be 
available to co-ordinate this.  As many speakers as possible will be heard within the allocated time. 
 
If you have any questions regarding Public Forum please contact Governance by telephoning 07 
838 6727.  
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Committee: Finance and Monitoring 

Committee 
Date: 31 October 2023 

Author: Nicholas Hawtin Authoriser: Michelle Hawthorne  

Position: Governance Advisor  Position: Governance and Assurance 
Manager  

Report Name: Confirmation of the Finance and Monitoring Committee Open Minutes of 
31 August 2023 

 
Report Status Open  
 
 

Staff Recommendation - Tuutohu-aa-kaimahi 
That the Finance and Monitoring Committee confirm the Open Minutes of the Finance and 
Monitoring Meeting held on 31 August 2023 as a true and correct record. 

Attachments - Ngaa taapirihanga 
Attachment 1 - Finance and Monitoring Committee Open Unconfirmed Minutes 31 August 2023 
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Committee: Finance and Monitoring 

Committee 
Date: 31 October 2023 

Author: Amy Viggers Authoriser: Michelle Hawthorne  

Position: Governance Lead  Position: Governance and Assurance 
Manager  

Report Name: Chair's Report  
 
Report Status Open  
 
 

Recommendation - Tuutohu 
That the Finance and Monitoring Committee receives the report. 
 

Attachments - Ngaa taapirihanga 
Attachment 1 – Chair’s Report  
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Chair’s Report 
 
Year in Review 
This marks the final Finance & Monitoring meeting of 2023, a year filled with significant changes. It's a 
moment to reflect on the decisions made within this committee, the current economic headwinds and their 
impact on our work. 
 
Noteworthy Events 
Throughout the year, we organised professional development sessions for both new and existing members, 
aiming to demystify our Financial Strategy, Council's Treasury Management, LGFA matters (scheduled for 
after this meeting), and Capital Accounts Reporting.  Feedback indicates these sessions have been valuable 
and I welcome suggestions for next year. 
 
We have also introduced key terms and definitions on our Council website to assist the public with 
understanding our Finance reports. 
 
Changing Landscape 
A new government has been elected, and while its exact composition remains uncertain, it's evident that 
we need to adapt to the National-led Government policies promised during the election campaign. The 
specifics of which will be refined through coalition talks. Anticipated areas of change include 3 Waters, 
Natural and Built Environment, Spatial Planning, RMA, City & Regional Deals, and Infrastructure Funding. 
 
Our Hamilton Prospectus and Funding White Paper, sends a clear message to the new government about 
our priorities, ideas for funding and the critical role Government will play in helping us achieve the 
outcomes. 
 
Standard & Poor's Rating 
Notably we've maintained our AA- rating, reflecting our ability to strongly meet our financial commitments. 
While this is a positive achievement, we must also acknowledge the rating agency’s placement of our rating 
on negative watch, noting that this is due to the financial challenges ahead.  Our opportunity to address 
this best is through the Long-Term Plan process.   
 
Long-Term Plan  
As we progress toward the March 2024 Draft Long-Term Plan, our Council faces unprecedented financial 
challenges and headwinds. We recognise the delicate balance of managing competing priorities with a 
revenue stream under significant pressure. 
 
A priority of utmost importance is ensuring that our residents comprehend our financial decisions, 
including any potential rate increases. We want them to recognise the true cost of providing services and 
the value they receive, whether it's from local libraries, parks, playgrounds & sports fields, our road 
network, rubbish collection & recycling, waters or other city-wide activities. 
 
Lastly, I extend my gratitude to my Deputy Councillor, Moko Tauariki, for his unwavering support and 
enthusiasm. Residents can take comfort in knowing that, alongside experienced professionals on staff, we 
have Elected Members with diverse skills committed to our city's well-being. 
 
Chair’s Recommendation 
That the Finance and Monitoring Committee receives the report. 

Councillor Maxine van Oosten 
Chair Finance and Monitoring Committee  
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Committee: Finance and Monitoring 

Committee 
Date: 31 October 2023 

Author: Iain Anderson Authoriser: Chris Allen  

Position: Capital Financial Lead  Position: Executive Director 
Development  

Report Name: Capital Portfolio Monitoring report  
 
Report Status Open  

  Purpose - Take 
1. To inform the Finance and Monitoring Committee on the financial performance of the capital 

portfolio for the period ended 30 September 2023.  

Staff Recommendation - Tuutohu-aa-kaimahi 
2. That the Finance and Monitoring Committee receives the report.  

 

Executive Summary - Whakaraapopototanga matua 
3. This report is to be read in conjunction with the Financial Performance and Strategy Report for 

the period ended 30 September 2023. 

4. 2023-24 is the third year of the 2021-31 Long Term Plan (LTP).  

5. The capital expenditure budget that was approved in the 2023/24 Annual Plan was $352.0m 
and the approved revenue budget is $81.2m. 

6. Through the 2022/23 financial year end final budget adjustments were identified that impact 
on the Approved 2023/24 budgets. These changes relate to final deferrals or brought forwards 
that were unable to be quantified before the Annual Plan was adopted.   

7. The total value of these adjustments resulted in a reduction in the 2023/24 budget of $21.5m, 
this was primarily the result of a $16.7m brought forward for land purchase in the Peacocke 
growth cell. This purchase had been expected in the 2023/24 but was settled in the 2022/23 
financial year.  

8. The impact was that the capital expenditure programme was restated to $330.5m. 

9. Since then, additional budget adjustment have been identified. These changes either amend 
the overall total or are timing changes being either deferrals (they will now occur in a later 
financial year) or brought forward (they are being incurred earlier than planned).  

10. Total changes increase the capital budget by $25.0m, while deferrals and brought forwards 
increase a further $31.0m.  The impact of these is a restated capital programme for 2023/24 of 
$386.5m.  

11. A summary table with the revised budget is included in attachment 1. 
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12. Actual capital expenditure for the period ended 30 September 2023 is $79.4m. The associated 
actual capital revenue for the same period is $11.4m.  

13. Capital work in progress (WIP) is $697.3m, within this amount is $165.0m of assets that are in 
service but have not yet been capitalised. To negate the impact on the operating result, an 
estimate of the depreciation amount has been made and is reflected in the Operating result 
for the period ended 30 September 2023. 

14. While the outstanding number is material this reflects the size of the Councils Capital 
programme.  The value of assets capitalised in the first 3 months total $51.8m. In addition 
there is a further $45.8m that is in process. Staff are aiming to substantially reduce the 
outstanding balance through this financial year. 

15. There have been no new HIF drawdowns since the last report therefore the total value remains 
at $129.1m from the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF). The next drawdown is for the quarter 
ended 30 June 2023; this is expected to be submitted to MHUD late October 2023 with an 
estimated value of $9.0m. 

16. Four projects are classified as having a risk status, all are orange.  

17. Each individual project and risk are listed in paragraphs 47-55. 

18. Current economic conditions continue to be dynamic and as such staff are actively monitoring. 
Any adverse financial impacts on the Capital programme will be reported through to the 
Finance and Monitoring Committee.  

19. The Peacocke programme remains highest portfolio cost risk due to the scale of the 
programme and the term of the programme. In response to this risk Council approved a 
budget increase of $19.6m to restore project contingency (7th September 2023). 

20. Staff consider the matters to be of low significance and that the recommendations comply 
with Council’s legal requirements.  

Discussion - Matapaki 
Programme Summary and Significant Highlights  

21. Attachment 1 a summary schedule of the budget changes throughout the year. It lists the type 
of budget change for both expenditure and revenue. The schedule tracks the changes from the 
approved budget through to the changes being reported to this committee meeting. 

22. Attachment 2 contains a full schedule of the capital expenditure budgets. This schedule is 
presented using the external activities rather than the nine programmes. This detail relates to 
the summary table in paragraph 28.  

23. Attachment 3 contains a full schedule of the capital revenue budgets. This schedule mirrors 
the project detail in Attachment 2. This detail relates to the summary table in paragraph 28.  

24. The normal Programme sheets have not been included due to staff involvement with preparing 
the draft 2024-34 LTP. The programme sheets will be included in the next report. Noting we 
are still including projects risks within this report. 

Capital Expenditure and Revenue Forecasts  

25. The capital forecast refers to approved changes that are made to the Approved Budget. The 
Capital Budget that was approved in the Approved 2023-24 Annual Plan was, expenditure of 
$352.0m and associated revenue $81.2m. 
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26. In addition to the approved Annual Plan the final deferrals from the previous financial year 
(2022-23) have been included. These deferrals/brought forwards were unable to be confirmed 
before the 2023/24 Annual Plan was approved. They are included in the summary table below 
as Opening Deferrals & b/fwds (para 28). 

Current Year Changes  

27. The changes included here have been incorporated into the Financial Strategy results through 
the Financial Performance and Strategy Reports to Committee to allow the impact to be 
understood. 

28. The following table summarises the budget changes. It starts with the approved 2023-24 
Annual Plan and the opening deferrals and brought forwards, and then shows the reported 
changes along with the value of deferrals and brought forwards. A full summary table can be 
found in Attachment 1. 

 
29. A detailed schedule of the expenditure and the revenue can be found in Attachment 2 and 3. 

Capital Expenditure Actual 

30. The actual capital expenditure for the period ended 30 September 2023 is $79.4m. The 
comparative amount from the same period last year is $62.7m.  

Capital Revenue Actual 

31. Capital revenue provides a significant revenue stream for Council, the 2022/23 Annual Plan 
target is $81.2m.  

32. Capital revenue is broadly categorised into two sources, Waka Kotahi (previously NZTA) 
subsidies and other Capital Contributions. Examples of other are, contributions received 
towards network connections, Government Grants and Multi Party funding agreement like the 
Ruakura Spine Road.  

33. The actual capital revenue for the period ended 30 September 2023 is $11.4m. The 
comparative amount from the previous year is $17.9m. 

34. The following table provides further detail on the revenue breakdown.  

 

Summary Table Expenditure Revenue
Opening  Budget as at 1 July 2023 351,964 (81,155)
Opening Deferrals & b/fwds (21,484) 2,677
Current Year Changes
+/-  Deferrals & b/fwds 30,958 (5,354)
+/- Approved Changes and Savings 25,010 0
Forecast Budget as at 30 September 2023 386,448 (83,832)

Breakdown of Capital Revenue
As at 30 September 2023 (000`s)

Actual Annual Plan Annual         
Forecast 

NZTA Capital Subsidy 6,946 29,442 29,442
NZTA Renewal Subsidy 1,173 7,921 7,921
Contributions and Grants 3,311 43,792 43,792

11,430 81,155 81,155
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Capital Deferrals and Brought Forwards for 2023/24 

35. Deferrals and brought forwards are changes to the timing of when a project is undertaken. 
They do not alter the value of the project.  

36. The net value between deferrals and brought forwards is an increase of $31.0m to the 2023/24 
programme.  The net comprises:  

i. Less Deferrals moving out to the 2024/25 financial year $5.7m; and  
ii. Plus Brought forward from the 2024/25 financial year $36.7m. 

37. The low value of deferrals is a reflection that the report is only for the first 3 months of the 
year and deferrals are reported once there is high degree of certainly. As the year progress and 
there is a higher degree of certainly the deferral value is likely to increase. 

38. The high value in brought forwards reflects a number of projects that had previously been 
deferred out but have now progressed to the delivery stage and will be completed in the 
current financial year.     

Capital Changes  

39. Since the beginning of the 2023/24 financial year $ 25.0m has been added to the programme. 
This is largely two material items. 

i. Increase of $19.6m to restore the Peacocke programme contingency. This was approved 
by Council 7 September 2023; and 

ii. Increase of $4.9m, land purchase in Rotokauri. Approved Council 7 September 2023. 

40. A full list can be found in Attachment 2 for Capital Expenditure and in Attachment 3 for Capital 
Revenue.  

Work in Progress (WIP) 

41. The total value of WIP for the 3 months ended 30 September 2023 is $697.3m, inclusive of 
vested assets. 

42. The breakdown by status is:  

i. Current – $499.3m (71.6%): this is legitimate WIP and reflects the assets that cannot be 
capitalised until they are complete and in use; and 

ii. Outstanding – $198.0m (28.4%): these are assets are in service, but the capitalisation 
process has not yet been completed.  This group is treated with priority. Depreciation is 
applicable but not yet charged. 

43. Since the start of the financial year, $51.8m has been capitalised representing a significant 
value, along with another $45.8m that is complete but is yet to be processed.  

44. The direct financial impact from delays in asset capitalisation is the depreciation expense is 
understated. To ensure that we do not understate the expense and report a more favourable 
position, an assessment of the depreciation value has been made and recorded as an expense 
on the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. 

HIF Drawdowns 

45. The total HIF Loan Facility that was agreed to with central government on 1 August 2018 is 
valued at $180.3m. As at 30 June 2023, 20 drawdowns have been made with a total value of 
$129.1m. This represents 71.6% of the total available facility. The next drawdown is for quarter 
ended 30 June 2023, this is expected to be submitted to MHUD late October 2023, it has a 
value of $9.0M.   
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46. As per the Facility Agreement the $180.3m is a 10-year interest free loan. However, each 
individual drawdown represents a separate loan agreement with the interest free period 
starting from the date Council receives the funding.   

Project Risks 

47. Projects are reviewed for Risks monthly by the Project Managers. Risks are either Orange – 
considered significant and is being monitored and managed by staff or Red is considered 
significant and will require a Council decision.  

48. Project risks would usually form part of the Programme Summary sheets, however in this 
report the Programme Summary sheets are not included due to staff being focussed on the 
draft 2024-34 LTP.  

49. Four projects are classified as orange,  

 Peacocke; Wairere Drive Extension including Bridge and Whatukooruru Drive – Orange 

50. The Peacocke programme is the highest portfolio cost risk due to the scale of the programme 
and the term of the programme spanning the most difficult period from 2020 which has 
included Covid lockdowns, extreme market conditions, escalation cost linked to market specific 
indices that have been running much higher than general inflation and adverse weather 
events. This risk was previously Red due to financial factors. Council approved additional 
budget 7 September 2023 to restore project contingency. This project will remain Orange to 
recognise both scale and term.  

Peacocke; Wastewater Strategic Infrastructure – Orange 

51. This is substantially a time risk as the project is about to enter into the commissioning stage. 

Rototuna; Rototuna Village Infrastructure – Orange 

52. The orange status relates solely to the Turakina Rise to Bourn Brook extension which continues 
to be delayed due to consenting issues associated with the compliance with the National Policy 
Statement (NPS) on Fresh Water which was introduced after all the initial planning work was 
undertaken. 

53. An update on this issue will be provided to the 9 November 2023 Infrastructure and Transport 
Committee 

Transport Centre Upgrade – Orange 

54. The project scope is being reviewed and a report will be presented to the Infrastructure and 
Transport Committee 9 November 2023. 

Portfolio Risks 
Cost Escalation 

55. While provision has been made for cost escalation within the 2023/24 Annual Plan, the risk 
remains that economic conditions continue to be challenging. Staff continue to actively 
monitor the environment and will report back the Committee through the Risk section of this 
report equally if the need for additional budget is required to ensure project delivery, then this 
will be specifically reported on to ensure the financial strategy impacts are fully understood.  

Legal and Policy Considerations - Whaiwhakaaro-aa-ture 
56. Staff confirm that matters and recommendations within this report comply with Council’s legal 

and policy requirements. 
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57. Staff have also considered the key considerations under the Climate Change Policy and have 
determined that an adaptation assessment and emissions assessment is not required for the 
matter(s) in this report.  

Wellbeing Considerations - Whaiwhakaaro-aa-oranga tonutanga 
58. The purpose of Local Government changed on the 14 May 2019 to include promotion of the 

social, economic, environmental, and cultural wellbeing of communities in the present and for 
the future (‘the 4 well-beings’). 

59. The subject matter of this report has been evaluated in terms of the 4 well-beings during the 
process of developing this report as outlined below. 

60. The recommendations set out in this report are consistent with that purpose. 

Social 

61. Work is currently underway to understand social procurement opportunities across our 
portfolio, which involves enhanced recognition and valuing of social benefits through 
particularly our selection of contractors. 

Economic 

62. Delivery of our capital works portfolio delivers significant economic benefits to Hamilton and 
the surrounding districts. In the past year over $250m have been injected in the Hamilton 
economy. While no hard data is available there is acceptance that a substantial portion of this 
amount has been invested in local community thereby supporting business and employment.  

63. Given the Capital programme approved in the 2021-31 LTP totals $2.5 billion, staff will 
undertake more detail economic modelling to understand better the economic benefits and 
report back to this Finance Committee, this modelling has not yet been done.  

 Environmental 

64. Across the capital portfolio, environmental consideration is integrated throughout the project 
life cycle, including through design, procurement, and construction.  

65. In the procurement phase all physical works contracts include a component to incorporate 
environmental and sustainability considerations into tender evaluation, where contractor 
initiatives such as materials reuse, energy requirements, electric vehicle utilisation, carbon 
offsets etc. can be valued.  

66. Across the portfolio several works projects and programmes are specifically focussed on 
enhancing Hamilton’s natural environment or ensuring effects of city development are not at 
the detriment of the natural environment.  

Cultural 

67. Across the portfolio, engagement and partnership with iwi is continuing at a project level, and 
work is underway to further align and partner at programme and portfolio levels to identify 
opportunities for enhanced partnership and shared outcomes. This is particularly regarding 
alignment with objectives of the Waikato Tainui Environmental Plan – Tai Tumu Tai Pari Tai Ao. 

Risks - Tuuraru 
68. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in this report.  
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Significance & Engagement Policy - Kaupapa here whakahira/anganui 
Significance 

69. Staff have considered the key considerations under the Significance and Engagement Policy 
and have assessed the matters and recommendations in this report have a low level of 
significance.  

Engagement 

70. Community views and preference are already known to the Council through the 2021-31 Long 
Term Plan. 

71. Given the low level of significance determined, the engagement level is low, and no further 
engagement is required. 

Attachments - Ngaa taapirihanga 
Attachment 1 - Summary Capital Budget 2023/24 

Attachment 2 – Capital Expenditure as at 30 September 2023 

Attachment 3 - Capital Revenue as at 30 September 2023 
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Committee: Finance and Monitoring 

Committee 
Date: 31 October 2023 

Author: Tracey Musty Authoriser: David Bryant  

Position: Finance Director  Position: General Manager Business 
Services  

Report Name: Financial Performance & Strategy Report to 30 September 2023 
 
Report Status Open  

Purpose - Take 
1. To inform the Finance and Monitoring Committee on Council’s financial performance and 

strategy for the period ended 30 September 2023. 

2. To seek a recommendation from the Finance and Monitoring Committee that the Council 
approves the significant forecast adjustments as set out in this Report and the capital 
movement as set out in the Capital Portfolio Monitoring Report. 

 

Staff Recommendation - Tuutohu-aa-kaimahi (Recommendation to the Council)  
3. That the Finance and Monitoring Committee: 

a) receives the report; 

b) recommends that the Council:  

i. approves the capital movement as identified in paragraph 29 of the 30 September 
2023 Capital Portfolio Monitoring Report; 

ii. approves the significant forecast adjustments and revised Financial Strategy position 
for Debt to Revenue, Net Debt and Balancing the Books as set out in paragraphs 46 to 
51 of the staff report; and 

iii. approves unbudgeted operational costs of $192,500 for a by-election following the 
resignation of Ryan Hamilton. 

 

Executive Summary - Whakaraapopototanga matua 
4. This report is to be read in conjunction with the 30 September 2023 Capital Portfolio 

Monitoring Report. 
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5. The 30 September 2023 financial results are as follows: 

6. Operating revenue $2.1m (excluding interest and other revenue) - NZTA subsidies offset 
increased Operating & Maintenance costs as the new transport contract kicks into action and 
fees and charge being above budget by $0.6m. 

7. Capital revenue $0.2m  - favourable due to development contributions being higher than 
budget by $1.1m and capital revenue being $0.8m lower than budget.  

8. Other revenue $0.5m – driven by the non-cash revaluation of the interest free HIF loan. 

9. Net interest costs ($0.5m) - driven by an increase in average interest rates. The 
unfavourable variance in interest expense is mostly set off by the favourable variance in 
interest revenue.  

10. Operating expenditure, excluding interest and depreciation ($1.9m) - The overspend is 
predominantly in Operating & Maintenance costs, relating to establishment costs on the new 
transport contract. 

11. The impact of forecasting changes made, since the adoption of the 2021-31 Long Term Plan, is 
reflected in the Financial Strategy measures: 

i. debt to revenue is 205% and unfavourable against a budget of 199%; 

ii. net debt is $866m and unfavourable against a budget of $843m; and  

iii. balancing the books is ($17m) and tracking against a budget of ($17m). 

12. At 30 September 2023 Council is compliant with counterparty credit limits. Council remains 
compliant with all other treasury policy measures Attachment 3.   

13. Council’s fixed rate hedging at 30 September 2023 is 56%. Council’s external treasury advisors 
(PWC) review the swap strategy on a monthly basis to ensure Council is well hedged. 

14. Council saw a gain of $6.3m on the revaluation of swaps at 30 September 2023. This is not a 
cash gain, but rather an accounting/book entry and reflects the market swap rate movement 
as reflected in Attachment 3.   

15. Ryan Hamilton, councillor for the East General Ward, resigned his position on 15 October 2023, 
following his election to Parliament as the Hamilton East MP. Staff are seeking approval of 
unbudgeted operational costs of $192,500 for a by-election.  

16. Staff consider the matters in this report have low significance and that the recommendations 
comply with Council’s legal requirements. 

 

 

 

 

Surplus/(Deficit) Result Actual Budget Variance 

Accounting Surplus/(Deficit) $10.1m $7.1m $3.0m  

Balancing the books ($9.8m) ($7.2m) ($2.6m) 
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Discussion - Matapaki 

Operating Results 

17. The accounting and balancing the books result for year-to-date 30 September 2023 is: 

 

18. The graph below shows the cumulative result during the year for the Balancing the Book 
results.  

 
 

Understanding material variances 

19. The Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense is contained in Attachment 1. 

  
20. Individual Everyday Revenue and Expense statements for each of Council’s activities are 

contained in Attachment 2. 

21. Variances presented as a positive number impact the result in a favourable manner.  Variances 
presented in brackets ($x.xm) impact the result in an unfavourable manner.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Surplus/(Deficit) Result Actual Budget Variance 

Accounting Surplus/(Deficit) $10.1m $7.1m $3.0m  

Balancing the books ($9.8m) ($7.2m) ($2.6m) 
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Operating Revenue 

22. Total Operating Revenue $3.9m  

 
23. Subsidies & Grants $1.4m  –  NZTA subsidies are $0.9m ahead, offsetting additional 

operating and maintenance costs.  The waste levy on class 1 landfills has increased and 
resulted in a favourable variance for the first quarter of $0.4m. 

24. Interest revenue $1.3m  - Careful treasury monitoring of financial market movements is 
ensuring that we obtain optimal returns on operational cash holdings and maximising higher 
market returns on term deposits.   

25. Material variance explanations can be found in the activity statements (Attachment 2). 

Capital Revenue 

26. Total Capital Revenue $0.2m . 

27. Development Contributions $1.1m  - Development Contributions are tracking above budget. 
Below is a graph showing income from the different growth cells to date.  

 

28. Capital revenue ($0.8m) - Projects attracting Waka Kotahi NZTA capital subsidies have 
progressed slower than anticipated driving ($800k) unfavorability. 

29. Capital revenue – Revised budget – Capital revenue budgets were revised to include a $2.04m 
Better-off Funding provision to fund Nature in the City projects.  This was omitted during the 
Annual Plan 23/24 process. 

30. Vested assets ($0.1m) – Timing and valuation of vested assets is difficult to estimate, with 
the beginning of the financial year having limited vesting activity. 
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31. The addition of vested assets increases the operating & maintenance and depreciation costs 
for Council. Through the 2021-31 Long-Term Plan increased funding was made available for 
maintenance on new vested assets for infrastructural activities. 

Asset class YTD Actual 
$000 

Full Year 
Annual Budget 

$000 

Life Range 
(Years) 

Estimated Annual 
Depreciation 

$000 

Wastewater 284 3,788  15-100  4 

Stormwater 115 5,477  30-100  1 

Water Supply 12 2,042  50-80  0 

Roading 0 28,056  12-140  0 

Parks and Recreation 12 -  10   0 

Total 423 39,350    5 

Operating Expenditure 

32. Total Operating Expenditure ($5.7m).  

 
 

33. Personnel costs ($0.1m)  – Staff remuneration is $0.5m less than budget due to staff 
vacancies after adjusting for the budgeted vacancy factor and the annual leave accrual.  This is 
partially offset by ($0.2m) of external contractors filling staff roles and ($0.1m) of recruitment 
costs. 

34. Operating & Maintenance costs ($1.6m)  – The overspend is mostly relating to additional 
spend on the new transport contract additional risk and administration functions.  This is partly 
offset by additional Waka Kotahi subsidies. 

35. Professional Costs $0.7m  - Consultant costs in Infrastructure and assets group are general 
underspend by $0.7m.  This will be spent by year end. 

36. Administration Expenses ($0.8m)  - ($1.7m) of efficiency savings were applied against this 
category in the YTD budget, however these savings are generally being realised across 
personnel, operating and maintenance and professional costs resulting in unfavourable 
variances in administration expenses with offsetting favourability in other categories.  

37. Property Costs ($0.1m) – Higher energy costs ($0.5m) are being partially offset by $0.4m of 
lower insurance costs.  
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38. Finance costs ($1.8m)  - Costs exceed budget due to increased market interest rates with 
the 12-month rolling average at 4.17% versus a budgeted 3.34%. This is partially offset by the 
$1.3m increase in interest revenue generated through strategic treasury management.  

39. Depreciation ($1.9m)  – The key driver in the unfavorability of depreciation is due to the 
revaluation of transport assets at 30 June 2023 which were significantly higher than budget 
resulting in a $2.1m unfavourable variance to budget, additional depreciation of $8.3m is 
expected for the full year. 

40. Please refer to the activity statements (Attachment 2) for material variance explanations.  

Gains and Losses 

41. Financial Instrument revaluations $6.3m  – interest rate increases are driving up the value of 
Council’s fixed rate borrowing instruments - see Attachment 3 for swap interest rate 
movement. 

42. Loss on disposal of assets ($1.5m)  – losses on the disposal of assets are unbudgeted. Key 
losses on disposal to date are as a result of the disposal of the Settlement Centre Waikato 
($816k), impacts of the renewals/upgrades to various waters assets($229k), various ablutions 
($202k), various components of the municipal building ($125k), Bremworth Park Playground 
($35k), Metro Juda Roof Renewal ($30k), enclosures at the Hamilton Zoo ($17k). 

Treasury Management  

43. The table below sets out Council’s compliance with the Investment and Liability Management 
Policy (Council Policy) at 30 September 2023. 

Investment and Liability Management 
Measure Compliance Required by 
Fixed Rate Debt Maturity  Council Policy 
Funding Maturity  Council Policy 
Counterparty Credit Risk  Council Policy 
Liquidity  LGFA 
Debt/ Revenue  LGFA 
Interest Cost/ Rates Revenue  LGFA 
Interest Cost/ Total Revenue  LGFA 

Interest Rate Risk Management 

44. The movement on interest rate swaps relates to valuations completed at a point in time. These 
are based on Council’s total external debt and the difference between current market interest 
rates and the fixed rates that Council has locked in. They are unrealised because, on maturity 
of each interest rate swap contract, no interest gain or loss eventuates. 

45. At 30 September 2023 Council’s fixed rate hedging is 56%. This falls within our debt interest 
rate policy parameters which requires a minimum fixed rate of 40% and a maximum fixed rate 
of 95%.   

46. Council’s gross cost of funds over a 12-month rolling average is 4.17%. 
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Financial Strategy 

47. Any changes in significant forecasting assumptions will result in changes to the Financial 
Strategy outcomes. These assumptions will be considered and, if necessary, adjusted in each 
Annual Plan.  

Financial Strategy Graphs 

48. The following graphs show the 2023/24 Annual Plan budgets and the total of all forecast 
adjustments as set out in paragraphs 49 to 51.   

49. The unfavourable movement in debt to revenue and net debt in 2023/24 is a result of: 

i. The unfavourable 2022/23 balancing the books result; and 

ii. Capital revenue, capital savings, re-phasing, and delay deferrals from 2023/24 to and from 
future years as detailed in the Capital Portfolio Monitoring Report. 

50. On the 7th of September, Council approved an additional budget of $19.6M to restore the 
Peacocke programme contingency to match the expected estimate (50 percentile). This has 
resulted in a breach in the debt to revenue limit in 2026/27. Staff are working to reprioritise 
the capital programme to mitigate this.  

Debt to Revenue 

51. The Debt to Revenue graph includes all adjustments identified in this report and shows that 
debt to revenue of 205% is unfavourable against a budget of 199%.  
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Net Debt 

52. The Net Debt graph shows an increase in net debt against the 2023/24 Annual Plan. Net debt 
for 2023/24 is $866m. 

 

Balancing the Books 

53. The 2023/24 balancing the books deficit is ($17m). 

 

Emerging Issues 

54. The Capital Portfolio Monitoring Report lists emerging issues that could impact the capital 
portfolio and consequently debt and the balancing the books result across the remainder of 
the Long-Term Plan. 
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Hamilton East by-election - unbudgeted operational funding request 

55. Ryan Hamilton, councillor for the East General Ward, resigned his position on 15 October 2023, 
following his election to Parliament as the Hamilton East MP. Staff are seeking approval of 
unbudgeted operational costs of $192,500 for a by-election.  

56. Under the Local Electoral Act 2001 (LEA) Ryan Hamilton’s resignation takes effect immediately 
and a by-election is required. Any resignation received in the period 28 September to 20 
November necessitates a by-election be held no earlier than 17 February (sec 138A((1)(a) LEA), 
key dates for the by-election are as follows: 

Nominations open:                         Fri 24 November 2023  
Nominations close:                          Noon, Fri 22 December 2023  
Voting opens:                                    Fri 26 January 2024  
Voting closes:                                    Noon, Sat 17 February 2024  

57. Direct costs for the by-election are estimated at $142,435.00, assuming a 35% return 
rate.  Dale Osofsky from Election Services is Council’s Electoral Officer under an existing 
contract for services. 

 

58. Staff are also seeking: 

i. $25,000 to run a campaign promoting the by-election. The election campaign will cover 
key stages of the election process - enrol, standing for council (encouraging nominations) 
and voting; and 

ii. $25,000 additional staffing costs for the by-election. 

Legal and Policy Considerations - Whaiwhakaaro-aa-ture 
59. Staff confirm that matters in this report complies with Council’s legal and policy requirements.  

60. Staff have also considered the key considerations under the Climate Change Policy and have 
determined that an adaptation assessment and emissions assessment is not required for the 
matter(s) in this report. 

Wellbeing Considerations - Whaiwhakaaro-aa-oranga tonutanga 
61. The purpose of Local Government changed on the 14 May 2019 to include promotion of the 

social, economic, environmental, and cultural wellbeing of communities in the present and for 
the future (‘the 4 wellbeings’). 

HCC East Ward By-Election Budget Summary  
@ 35% Return (54,000 Electors)     
Postage     $   72,285.00  
Voting Mailer/Forms     $   30,700.00  
Labour     $   29,400.00  
Public Notices     $     1,500.00  
     
Premises     $     3,000.00  
Computer Support     $     1,000.00  
Administration     $     1,300.00  
Insurance     $     2,500.00  
Electoral Roll     $        750.00  
     $ 142,435.00  
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62. The subject matter of this report has been evaluated in terms of the 4 wellbeings during the 
process of developing this report. 

63. The recommendations set out in this report are consistent with that purpose. 

64. Economic wellbeing is managed through the efficient monitoring of Council’s financial results. 
Diligent management of Council’s budget and regular review of forecasts is required to ensure 
Council is operating effectively and policy compliance is met.  

65. The environmental, social and cultural wellbeings are not directly impacted by the annual 
monitoring report. However, the efficient review and management of Council’s financial 
position supports the wider business in their delivery of key objectives that enhance these 
wellbeings.  

Risks - Tuuraru 
66. There are no known risks associated with the decisions of this report. 

Significance & Engagement Policy - Kaupapa here whakahira/anganui 
 
Significance 
67. Having considered the Significance and Engagement Policy, staff have assessed that the  

matters in this report have low significance. 
 
Engagement 

68. Given the low level of significance determined, the engagement level is low. No engagement is 
required.  

 

Attachments - Ngaa taapirihanga 
Attachment 1 - Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expenses 30 September 2023 

Attachment 2 - Council Activities 30 September 2023 

Attachment 3 - Treasury Position 30 September 2023 
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Resolution to Exclude the Public 

Section 48, Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

The following motion is submitted for consideration: 

That the public be excluded from the following parts of the proceedings of this meeting, namely 
consideration of the public excluded agenda. 

The general subject of each matter to be considered while the public is excluded, the reason for passing 
this resolution in relation to each matter, and the specific grounds under section 48(1) of the Local 
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 for the passing of this resolution follows. 

General subject of each matter to 
be considered 

Reasons for passing this 
resolution in relation to each 
matter 

Ground(s) under section 48(1) for 
the passing of this resolution 

C1. Confirmation of the Finance 
and Monitoring Committee 
Public Excluded Minutes of 
31 August 2023 

C2. Peacocke Programme 
Update 

C3. Datacom Managed Services 
Contract Extension - CCTV 
Storage 

C4. Contact Centre Support - 
Contract Extension 

C5. Hamilton City Council HVAC 
Maintenance Services 

)  Good reason to withhold 
)  information exists under 
)  Section 7 Local Government 
)  Official Information and 
)  Meetings Act 1987 
 

Section 48(1)(a) 

 

This resolution is made in reliance on section 48(1)(a) of the Local Government Official Information and 
Meetings Act 1987 and the particular interest or interests protected by Section 6 or Section 7 of that Act 
which would be prejudiced by the holding of the whole or relevant part of the proceedings of the meeting 
in public, as follows: 

Item C1. to prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 

Section 7 (2) (j) 

Item C2. to enable Council to carry out commercial 
activities without disadvantage 
to enable Council to carry out negotiations 

Section 7 (2) (h) 
Section 7 (2) (i) 

Item C3. to enable Council to carry out commercial 
activities without disadvantage 

Section 7 (2) (h) 

Item C4. to enable Council to carry out negotiations Section 7 (2) (i) 
Item C5. to enable Council to carry out commercial 

activities without disadvantage 
to enable Council to carry out negotiations 

Section 7 (2) (h) 
Section 7 (2) (i) 
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